

Timothy M. Bechtold  
Bechtold Law Firm, PLLC  
PO Box 7051  
Missoula, MT 59807  
(406) 721-1435  
tim@bechtoldlaw.net

Jane P. Davenport, *PHV pending*  
Daniel Franz, *PHV pending*  
Defenders of Wildlife  
1130 17th St NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-9400  
jdavenport@defenders.org  
dfranz@defenders.org

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Defendant*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, BUTTE DIVISION

ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELK FOUNDATION  
and PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENTAL  
RESEARCH CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  
and U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE  
SERVICE,

Defendants,

and

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,

(Proposed) Intervenor-Defendant.

CV 25-29-BU-KLD

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDERS OF  
WILDLIFE'S MOTION  
TO INTERVENE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. DEFENDERS IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT .....	7
A. The Motion to Intervene Is Timely .....	8
B. Defenders and Its Members Have Significant Protectable Interests in the Blanket 4(d) Rule .....	9
C. Defenders’ Interests in the Blanket 4(d) Rule May Be Impaired by This Litigation.....	12
D. Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent the Interests of Defenders or Its Members .....	15
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DEFENDERS SHOULD BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass'n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	15
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	8

<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland</i> , 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 13

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531—1544 .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) .....	14

**Other Authorities**

50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a) .....	1
42 Fed. Reg. 32374 (June 24, 1977) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	<i>passim</i>
40 Fed. Reg. 44412 (Sept. 26, 1975).....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 44753 (Aug. 27, 2019).....	5
89 Fed. Reg. 23919 (Apr. 5, 2024) .....	2, 5
88 Fed. Reg. 40742 (June 22, 2023) .....	5
83 Fed. Reg. 35174 (July 25, 2018) .....	5
